Gallup Omnibus Data 1968, omnibus nr. 02

DDA-532

Indholdsfortegnelse

Variabelliste

V1 6802 DDA STUDY NUMBER
V2 2 YEAR

V3 6802 BUS NUMBER

v4 2D MENT NUMBER
V5 6802 SEQUENCE NUMBER
Vv 2 CASE-ID

V7 6802 WEIGHT VARIABLE

Vv 2 URBANIZATION

V9 6802 DISTR.NO. 2ND DIGIT
Vi 2 SEX

V11 6802 AGE

V12 2 MARITAL STAT

V13 6802 RESP. OCCUPAT.STAT.
vi4g 2 EDUCATION

V15 6802 RESP. INCOME

V16 6802 FAMILY INCOME

V17 6802 SUPPORT. OCCUPAT.
V18 6802 PERSONS IN HOUSEH.
V19 6802 DWELLING

V20 6802 CHILDREN U. 15Y.
V21 6802 ADULTS IN HOUSEH.

V22 6802 RESP.POS.IN HOUSEH.

V2 2 HOUSEWIFE POSITION
V24 6802 AGE OF CHILDREN

V2 2 COMP. OF FAMILY

V26 6802 SOCIAL GROUP

V27 2 VOTE TOMORROW
V28 6802 PARTY CAMPAIGN

V2 2 HOW MANY

V30 6802 VOTE AT ELECTION
V31 2 CHANGING CHOICE
V32 6802 INTERESTED IN POL.

Vv 2 BEST GOVERNMENT
V34 6802 SOCIALDEMOKRATIET
Vv 2 RADIKALE

V36 6802 KONSERVATIVE

V37 6802 VENSTRE

V38 6802 SOC. FOLKEPARTI
V39 6802 PLAYING CHESS

V40 6802 HOW MANY YEARS
V41 6802 PLAYING REGULARLY
V42 6802 LEARN MATHEMATICS
V43 6802 LIKED THE SUBJECT
V44 6802 CLASSICAL MUSIC
V45 6802 TV IN HOUSEHOLD
v4 2 AGAINST DK IN NAT

Variabler

Revision: 395



e V1 6802 DDA STUDY NUMBER
= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1002
Manglende 0
Minimum 260
Maximum 260
Gennemsnit 260
Median 260

Standardafvigelse 0

e V2 6802 YEAR
= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1002
Manglende 0
Minimum 1968
Maximum 1968
Gennemsnit 1968
Median 1968

Standardafvigelse 0

e V3 6802 BUS NUMBER
The variable is generated by the DDA. It contains the number 00001570 of the omnibus within the year and has the
value 02 in every 00001580 case. 00001590
o Bus number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1002
Manglende 0
Minimum 2
Maximum 2
Gennemsnit 2
Median 2
Standardafvigelse 0

e V4 6802 DOCUMENT NUMBER
The variable is generated by the DDA. It has the value 01 00001620 in every case. 00001630

o Document number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1002
Manglende
Minimum
Maximum
Gennemsnit
Median
Standardafvigelse

e V5 6802 SEQUENCE NUMBER

The variable is generated by the DDA. It consists of the 00001660 serial numbers of the respondents within the
individual 00001670 omnibus. 00001680

o Sequence number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1002
Manglende 0
Minimum 1

Maximum 1002



Gennemsnit
Median
Standardafvigelse

e V6 6802 CASE-ID

The variable is generated by the DDA. It is identical to V5. 00001710

502
502
289

o Respondent identification.

= Double (0 decimaler)

| |
Gyldige
Manglende
Minimum
Maximum
Gennemsnit
Median
Standardafvigelse

1002
0

1
1002
502
502
289

e V7 6802 WEIGHT VARIABLE

The variable is generated by the DDA. It indicates the number 00001740 of times a given case appeared in the

original data file. 00001750

o Weight-variable.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

36 36 364
34 34 340
25 25 250
4 4 43
0 0 1
0 0 3
0 0 1
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
100 100 1002

Svarprocent: 100

1 Case not
duplicated
2 One
duplicate
3 Two
duplicates
4 Three
duplicates
5 Four
duplicates
6 Five
duplicates
7 Six
duplicates
8 Seven
duplicates
9 Eight
duplicates
10 Nine
duplicates
11 Ten
duplicates
12 Eleven
duplicates
13 Twelve
duplicates
16 Fifteen
duplicates

e V8 6802 URBANIZATION

o 1/8: Urbanization.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

20 20 200
9 9 91
31 31 309

1 Capital
2 Suburbs

3 Provincial
towns



40 40 402 4 Rural
districts

100 100 1002
Svarprocent: 100

e V9 6802 DISTR.NO. 2ND DIGIT
o 3/10: District number, second digit.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
18 18 179 1A
8 8 83 2B
9 9 87 3C
14 14 136 4D
29 29 287 5E
11 11 111 6F
9 9 87 7G
3 3 32 8H
100 100 1002

Svarprocent: 100

e V10 6802 SEX
o 8A/12A: Sex.
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
47 47 471 1 Men

53 53 531 2 Women
100 100 1002

Svarprocent: 100

e V11 6802 AGE
o 8B/12B: Age.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
8 8 76 115-19

years
7 7 75 220- 24
years
10 10 99 325-29
years
17 17 171 430 -39
years
17 17 173 540 - 49
years
23 23 230 650 - 64
years
18 18 177 7 65 years or
more
0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1002
Svarprocent: 100

e V12 6802 MARITAL STATUS
o 8C/12C: Marital status.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
14 14 143 1 Single
75 75 754 2 Married

10 10 102 3 Previously
married



0 3 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1002

Svarprocent: 100

e V13 6802 RESP. OCCUPAT.STAT.

o 9/13: Respondents occupational status.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
13 13 134 1 Worker,
unskilled
8 8 81 2 Worker,
skilled
11 11 108 3 Salaried
employee,
lower grade
6 6 64 4 Other
salaried
person
7 7 73 5 Farmer,
independent

2 2 21 6 Independent
shopkeeper
or artisan

5 5 47 7 Other
independent

7 7 68 8 Apprentice,
pupil,
student etc.

12 12 117 9 Pensioner or
other
person
without
occupation

29 29 289 10 Married
women
without
employment

100 100 1002
Svarprocent: 100

e V14 6802 EDUCATION
o 10A/14A: Education.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

76 76 757 1 Elementary
school

18 18 180 2 Junior
highschool

6 6 65 3 Highschool,
university

0 0 0 4 Won't
answer

100 100 1002
Svarprocent: 100

e V15 6802 RESP. INCOME
Income is the total money-income (wage salary) paid 00003160 before any deduction for tax payment. 00003170

o 10B/14B: Income of respondent.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
33 33 334 10 kr.

16 16 164 21-11.999
kr.

9 9 93 312.000 -



17.999 kr.
11 11 108 4 18.000 -

25.999 kr.
13 13 132 5 26.000 -

33.999 kr.

8 8 78 6 34.000 kr.
or more

9 9 92 7 Won't
answer

0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1002
Svarprocent: 100

e V16 6802 FAMILY INCOME
Income is the total money-income (wage salary) paid 00003360 before any deduction for tax payment. 00003370

o 11/15: Total family income.
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

10 10 102 1-11.999 kr
11 11 114 212.000 -

17.999 kr.
13 13 135 3 18.000 -
25.999 kr.
17 17 170 4 26.000 -
33.999 kr.
14 14 139 5 34.000 -
45.999 kr.
12 12 124 6 46.000 kr.
or more
22 22 218 7 Won't
answer

100 100 1002
Svarprocent: 100

e V17 6802 SUPPORT. OCCUPAT.
o 12A/16: Supporters occupation.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
18 18 176 1 Worker,
unskilled

14 14 136 2 Worker,
skilled
11 11 115 3 Salaried
employee,
lower grade
11 11 114 4 Other
salaried
person
13 13 135 5 Farmer,
independent
4 4 40 6 Independent
shopkeeper
or artisan
9 9 94 7 Other
independent
1 1 14 8 Apprentice,
pupil,
student etc.
18 18 177 9 Pensioner or
other
person
without
occupation
0 0 0 10 Married
women



without
employment

0 1 88
100 100 1002

Svarprocent: 100

e V18 6802 PERSONS IN HOUSEH.

o 15A/17A: Total number of persons in household.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
9 9 94 11 person
32 32 322 2 2 persons
22 22 221 3 3 persons
20 20 199 4 4 persons
9 9 87 5 5 persons

8 8 78 6 6 persons
or more

0 1 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1002

Svarprocent: 100

e V19 6802 DWELLING
o 15B/17B: Type of dwelling.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
38 38 383 1 Own house

5 5 52 2 Rented
house

14 14 143 3 0wn
farm/rented
farm

4 4 43 4 Apartment
in private
home

37 37 374 5 Apartment

1 1 6 6 Rented
room

0 1 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1002

Svarprocent: 100

e V20 6802 CHILDREN U. 15.
o 13B/18A: Number of children under 15 years.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

18 42 182 11 child

16 37 161 2 2 children
5 12 52 3 3 children

4 9 39 4 4 children
or more

57 568 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1002

Svarprocent: 43

e V21 6802 ADULTS IN HOUSEH.
Data for this variable are not found in this omnibus, and 00004330 therefore all cases are coded 9. 00004340

o 18B: Number of adults in household (15 years or more).
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

0 0 0 11 adult
0 0 0 2 2 adults



0 0 0 3 3 adults

0 0 0 4 4 adults or
more

100 1002 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1002

Svarprocent: 100

e V22 6802 RESP.POS.IN HOUSEH.
o 12B/18C: Respondents position in household.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

39 39 392 1 Head of the
family

40 40 397 2 Housewife
11 11 111 3 Other adult

10 10 102 4 Housewife
and head of
family

100 100 1002
Svarprocent: 100

e V23 6802 HOUSEWIFE POSITION
o 13A/19A: Position of housewife.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
5 5 49 1 No
housewife

65 65 648 2 Housewife
without
employment

15 15 150 3 Housewife
with full-
time
employment

14 14 141 4 Housewife
with part-
time
employment

1 1 14 5 Housewife
who helps
husband

100 100 1002
Svarprocent: 100

e V24 6802 AGE OF CHILDREN
o 13B: Age of children.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

4 9 37 1 Under 2
years

9 20 87 22 -6 years
21 50 212 37 - 14 years
5 23 40 - 6 years
1 3 11 5 under 2

years and 7
- 14 years
11 49 6 2 - 14 years
1 2 8 7 0 - 14 years
57 575 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1002
Svarprocent: 43

e V25 6802 COMP. OF FAMILY



o 14A: Composition of family.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

7 7 67 1 Household/single
(under 45 years,
no children)

14 14 141 2 Household with
younger children
(eldest child 0-6
years)

11 12 115 3 Household with
children (eldest
child 7-12 years)

27 27 270 4 Household with
older children
living at home
(eldest child 13-
19 years)

29 29 292 5 Household
without children
(father of
household over
45 years)

11 11 113 6 Single (one
person over 45

years)
0 0 1 7 Other
0 1 8
0 2 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1002
Svarprocent: 100

e V26 6802 SOCIAL GROUP
o 14B/19B: Social Group.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
64 64 642 1 Group 1
33 33 334 2 Group 2
3 3 26 3 Group 3
100 100 1002

Svarprocent: 100

e V27 6802 VOTE TOMORROW

o 35-36/22-23: For which party would you vote in case of a general election tomorrow ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

25 26 248 1A.
Socialdemokratiet

8 8 78 2 B. Radikale
10 11 102 3 C. Konservative
15 15 146 4 D. Venstre
5 E. Retsforbundet
6 K. Kommunister
7 U. De Uafhangige
33 8 F. Socialistisk
Folkeparti
9 L. Liberalt centrum
10 S. Slesvigsk Parti
1 1 12 11.
Venstresocialisterne
8 9 84 12 Don't know which
party

o wWw O O o
o O w O O o
o N



8 8 82 13 No right of voting
2 2 16 14 Would not wote

1 1 9 15 Don't know whether
would wote or not

13 13 130 16 Refuse to answer

which party

2 2 22 17 Refuse to answer,
whether would
wote or not

0 1 88

3 32 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1002
Svarprocent: 97

e V28 6802 PARTY CAMPAIGN
o Special Variables, Omnibu

o 61A: Did you see any Party Campaign Programs on television before the last elections ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
85 88 856 1 Yes
11 11 106 2 No

1 1 7 3 Don't
remember
3 33 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1002
Svarprocent: 97

e V29 6802 HOW MANY
o Special Variables, Omnibu

o 61B: (If yes) - How many did you see; all of them, almost all, most of them, some of them, or only a few of them ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
41 47 406 1 All or

almost all
19 23 195 2 Most of
them
18 21 177 3 Some of
them
7 9 74 4 Only a few
of them
1 1 6 5 Don't
remember
14 144 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1002
Svarprocent: 86

e V30 6802 VOTE AT ELECTION
o Special Variables, Omnibu

o 61C: Do you always vote at election time, usually, now and then, seldom, or never ?
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

79 81 788 1 Always
50 2 Usually

1 1 13 3 Now and
then

8 9 84 4 Seldom or
never

3 3 33 5 Don't know

0 1 6

3 33 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1002
Svarprocent: 97



e V31 6802 CHANGING CHOICE
o Special Variables, Omnibu

o 62A: Do you ever change choice of party ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
23 23 226 1 Yes
62 65 622 2 No

12 12 116 3 Don't
remember

4 38 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1002

Svarprocent: 96

e V32 6802 INTERESTED IN POL.
) ial Variabl mni

o 62B: Some people are interested in politics, others arent. In general, how interested would you say you are in politics
?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

20 20 197 1 Very
interested

38 40 383 2 Interested
27 28 271 3 A little

interested
9 10 92 4 Not

interested
2 2 24 5 Don't know
3 35 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1002
Svarprocent: 97

e V33 6802 BEST GOVERNMENT
o Special Variables, Omnibu
o 66: We now have a government consisting of Venstre, Konservative and Radikale. Do you feel this is the best

government we can get when one looks at the voting results, or do you feel that another or several parties should
form the government ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

47 48 469 1 Venstre,
Konservative

and Radikale
the best
28 29 281 2 Another
government
22 23 219 3 Don't know
3 33 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1002
Svarprocent: 97

e V34 6802 SOCIALDEMOKRATIET
o Special Variables, Omnibu

o (If Another government) - Which party/parties do you feel should form the government ? Socialdemokratiet

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

76 76 757 0 Not
mentioned

24 24 245 1 Mentioned
100 100 1002

Svarprocent: 100



e V35 6802 RADIKALE
o Special Variables, Omnibu

o (If Another government) - Which party/parties do you feel should form the government ? Radikale

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

83 83 836 0 Not
mentioned

17 17 166 1 Mentioned
100 100 1002

Svarprocent: 100

e V36 6802 KONSERVATIVE
o Special Variables, Omnibu

o (If Another government) - Which party/parties do you feel should form the government ? Konservative

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

97 97 971 0 Not
mentioned

3 3 31 1 Mentioned
100 100 1002

Svarprocent: 100

e V37 6802 VENSTRE
) ial Variabl mni

o (If Another government) - Which party/parties do you feel should form the government ? Venstre

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

96 96 966 0 Not
mentioned

4 4 36 1 Mentioned
100 100 1002

Svarprocent: 100

e V38 6802 SOC. FOLKEPARTI
o Special Variables, Omnibu

o (If Another government) - Which party/parties do you feel should form the government ? Socialistisk Folkeparti

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

95 95 955 0 Not
mentioned

5 5 47 1 Mentioned
100 100 1002

Svarprocent: 100

e V39 6802 PLAYING CHESS
o Special Variables, Omnibu

o 71A: And now a completely different question. Do you play chess ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

14 100 140 1 Yes

86 862 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1002



Svarprocent: 100

e V40 6802 HOW MANY YEARS
The variable contains the number of years 00007160

o Special Variables, Omnibu
o 71B: (If yes) - How many years have you played ?

= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 143
Manglende 859
Minimum 1
Maximum 11
Gennemsnit 4.147
Median 3

Standardafvigelse 3.333

Uoplyst/irrelevant/deltager ikke - er 99, 12.

e V41 6802 PLAYING REGULARLY
o Special Variables, Omnibu

o 72A: Do you play regurlarly, now and then or only once in a while ?
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

2 12 18 1 Regularly
4 25 36 2 Now and

then
9 60 87 30nceina
while
0 3 4 4 Don't know
86 857 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1002
Svarprocent: 14

e V42 6802 LEARN MATHEMATICS
) ial Variabl mni

o 72B: Did you have mathematics in school ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
30 30 304 1 Yes
69 70 696 2 No
0 2 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1002

Svarprocent: 100

e V43 6802 LIKED THE SUBJECT
o Special Variables, Omnibu

o 72C: (If yes) - Was it a subject you liked very much, liked, or disliked ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

12 40 121 1 Liked very
much

7 22 66 2 Liked
10 33 101 3 Disliked

1 5 15 4 Don't
remember

70 699 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1002

Svarprocent: 30



e V44 6802 CLASSICAL MUSIC
o Special Variables, Omnibu

o 73A: How interested are you in classical music; very some or a little ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

11
22
40
26
0

0
100

Svarprocent: 100

11
22
41
26

100

110
222
404
261
1

4
1002

1 Very

2 Some

3 A little

4 Don't know
5

9 Uoplyst

e V45 6802 TV IN HOUSEHOLD
o Special Variables, Omnibu

o 73B: INTERVIEWER: Does the household have a television ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

82
16
2
100

83
17

100

817
162
23
1002

Svarprocent: 98

1 Yes
2 No
9 Uoplyst

e V46 6802 AGAINST DK IN NATO

) ial Vari

o 73C: Are you for or against Denmarks participation in NATO ?

mni

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

40 40 399 1 For
15 15 147 2 Against
45 45 447 3 Don't know
1 9 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1002

Svarprocent: 99

Instrumentering

Hovedsekvens

Main Sequence

V3: Bus number.
V4: Document number.
: Sequence number.
: Respondent identification.
: Weight-variable.
: 1/8: Urbanization.
: 3/10: District number, second digit.
: 8A/12A: Sex.
8B/12B: Age.
8C/12C: Marital status.
9/13: Respondents occupational status.
10A/14A: Education.
10B/14B: Income of respondent.
: 11/15: Total family income.
12A/16: Supporters occupation.
: 15A/17A: Total number of persons in household.
15B/17B: Type of dwelling.
: 13B/18A: Number of children under 15 years.
18B: Number of adults in household (15 years or more).
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politics ?

V30: 61C:
o V31: 62A:
o V32: 62B:

: 12B/18C: Respondents position in household.
13A/19A: Position of housewife.

13B:
1 14A:
: 14B/19B: Social Group.

35-36/22-23: For which party would you vote in case of a general election tomorrow ?
61A:
61B:

Age of children.
Composition of family.

Did you see any Party Campaign Programs on television before the last elections ?
(If yes) - How many did you see; all of them, almost all, most of them, some of them, or only a few of

Do you always vote at election time, usually, now and then, seldom, or never ?
Do you ever change choice of party ?
Some people are interested in politics, others arent. In general, how interested would you say you are in

form the government ?

V34: (If Another government) - Which party/parties do you feel should form the government ? Socialdemokratiet
V35: (If Another government) - Which party/parties do you feel should form the government ? Radikale

V36: (If Another government) - Which party/parties do you feel should form the government ? Konservative

V37: (If Another government) - Which party/parties do you feel should form the government ? Venstre

V38: (If Another government) - Which party/parties do you feel should form the government ? Socialistisk Folkeparti

V39: 71A:
71B:
Vai: 72A:
V42: 72B:
V43: 72C:
Vv4a4: 73A:
V45: 73B:
V46: 73C:

0O 0O 0O 0O O OO OO O O O O
<
N
o

Undersekvenser

Universer

Univers

And now a completely different question. Do you play chess ?

(If yes) - How many years have you played ?

Do you play regurlarly, now and then or only once in a while ?
Did you have mathematics in school ?

(If yes) - Was it a subject you liked very much, liked, or disliked ?
How interested are you in classical music; very some or a little ?
INTERVIEWER: Does the household have a television ?

Are you for or against Denmarks participation in NATO ?

e Aldersgraenser

Dansk statsborgere pd 15 ar og derover, bosiddende i private husstande.

Koncepter

e Special Variables, Omnibu

Special Variables, Omnibus no. 2.

o V28 V29 V30 V31 V32 V33 V34 V35 V36 V37 V38 V39 V40 V41 V42 V43 V44 V45 V46
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